

COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-1	1003	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	11/6	6/2018			In control:	BOARD OF SUPERV	ISORS
On agenda:	11/2	20/2018			Final action:		
Title:	Adopt Resolution Authorizing Cancelling County Service Area #20, Soda Bay Water, Capital Improvement Reserve Designation in the Amount of \$40,000 to Provide Sufficient Funds for Local Match Requirement of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program for Replacement of Redwood Storage Tanks						
Sponsors:	Special Districts						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. HMGP Res						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
11/20/2018	1	BOARD (OF SUPER	VISO	RS Ad	opted	Pass
					MEMORAN		

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jan Coppinger, Special Districts Administrator

DATE: November 20, 2018

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Cancelling County Service Area #20, Soda Bay Water, Capital Improvement Reserve Designation in the Amount of \$40,000 to Provide Sufficient Funds for Local Match Requirement of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program for Replacement of Redwood Storage Tanks

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

On March 29, 2018, Special Districts signed a funding agreement with CALOES- Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to replace four redwood water storage tanks with steel tanks that would withstand a wild fire. The funding agreement was for a total of \$800,000 and of that amount, 25% was required to be met with local matching funds.

Your Board approved \$200,000 from Capital Improvement Reserves to be designated to meet this requirement. Due to time delays since submitting the original application and additional wildfires in surrounding counties that did destroy water storage tanks, the actual cost to complete this project is \$960,000.

The funding agency (HMGP) is considering an increase in the funding agreement to meet the \$960,000. Of the \$160,000 additional money needed, 25% (\$40,000) will be required in local

File #: 18-1003, Version: 1

matching funds.

This request is to cancel additional Capital Improvement Reserves in the amount of \$40,000 and appropriate the funds in account 280-8480-784-63.04 to be used to complete this valuable project.

FISCAL IMPACT: ____None ___Budgeted _X__Non-Budgeted Estimated Cost: \$40,000 Amount Budgeted: Additional Requested: \$40,000 Annual Cost (if planned for future years):

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative):

The funds are available in the Capital Improvement Reserve Designation and are reserved for this purpose so it will not be a significant impact on the budget.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable):

None

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Resolution Authorizing Cancelling County Service Area #20, Soda Bay Water, Capital Improvement Reserve Designation in the Amount of \$40,000 to Provide Sufficient Funds for Local Match Requirement of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program for Replacement of Redwood Storage Tanks